that are ultimately recovered, the timing of the recovery of oil and gas reserves, the production and operating costs
incurred and the amount and timing of future development expenditures to vary from the estimates presented herein.
Actual production, revenues and expenditures with respect to reserves will vary from estimates and the variances may
be material.

These estimates were calculated using the twelve-month average of the first-day-of-the-month reference prices as
adjusted for location and quality differentials. Any significant price changes will have a material effect on the quantity
and present value of the reserves. These estimates depend on a number of variable factors and assumptions, including
historical production from the area compared with production from other comparable producing areas, the assumed
effects of regulations by governmental agencies, assumptions concerning future oil and gas prices, and assumptions
concerning future operating costs, transportation costs, severance and excise taxes, development costs and workover
and remedial costs.

Estimated Quantities of Reserves as of
June 30, 2013

EXXI
Historical

EPL
Adjusted

Nexen
Adjusted

EXXI
Pro Forma
Combined

Estimated Proved Reserves:
Oil (MBbl) 133,647 54,549 3,617 191,813
Natural Gas (MMcf) 269,121 143,407 1,707 414,235
Total (MBOE) 178,501 78,450 3,902 260,852
Estimated Proved Developed Reserves:
Oil (MBbl) 80,223 42,471 2,551 125,245
Natural Gas (MMcf) 175,623 81,930 1,467 259,020
Total (MBOE) 109,494 56,126 2,796 168,415
Estimated Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
Oil (MBbl) 53,424 12,078 1,066 66,568
Natural Gas (MMcf) 93,498 61,478 240 155,216
Total (MBOE) 69,007 22,324 1,106 92,437

The following table sets forth summary pro forma information with respect to EXXI�s and EPL�s combined oil and
natural gas production for the year ended June 30, 2013 and six months ended December 31, 2013. This pro forma

Edgar Filing: EPL OIL & GAS, INC. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 78

information gives effect to the merger and each of the Other EPL GOM Transactions as if each had occurred on
July 1, 2012.

The EXXI production data presented below was derived from its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
June 30, 2013 and its quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended December 31, 2013, which have not